

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CESAR FERNANDEZ-RODRIGUEZ,
ROBER GALVEZ-CHIMBO, SHARON
HATCHER, JONATHAN MEDINA, and
JAMES WOODSON, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

MARTI LICON-VITALE, in her official
capacity as Warden of the Metropolitan
Correctional Center,

Respondent.

No. 20 Civ. 3315 (ER)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Respondent
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2726
Facsimile: (212) 637-2717

JEAN-DAVID BARNEA
JESSICA JEAN HU
ALLISON ROVNER
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. ALLEGATIONS OF THE PETITION.....2

 II. PETITIONERS’ MOTIONS FOR RELEASE IN THEIR CRIMINAL
 PROCEEDINGS4

 A. Petitioner Fernandez-Rodriguez4

 B. Petitioner Sharon Hatcher5

 C. Petitioner James Woodson.....7

 III. STATUTORY CONTEXT OF INMATE RELEASE CLAIMS.....9

 A. Section 3626 of the Prison Litigation Reform Act9

 B. Statutes Governing Inmates’ Release from BOP Custody10

 1. Release of Defendants Awaiting Trial or Sentencing.....10

 2. Release of Sentenced Defendants11

 3. Inmate Releases Following the COVID-19 Pandemic12

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Section 3626 Precludes This Court from Releasing Inmates.....12

 II. The Court Should Dismiss the Petition’s Inmate Release Claims Because They
 Infringe on the Statutory Authority of the Bureau of Prisons and Sentencing
 Judges.....15

 A. The Court Must Dismiss Claims for Release to Home Confinement Because
 BOP’s Home Confinement Decisions Are Not Judicially Reviewable15

 B. The Court Should Dismiss the Petition’s Release Claims Due to Comity17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Larose</i> , 20-CV-782 (DMS) (AHG), 2020 WL 2315807 (S.D. Cal. May 9, 2020)	1, 13, 14
<i>Baez v. Moniz</i> , Civil No. 20-10753-LTS, 2020 WL 2527865 (D. Mass. May 18, 2020).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Bergh v. Washington</i> , 535 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Brittingham v. Comm’r</i> , 451 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1971).....	17
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	13
<i>Cato v. Menifee</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5795 (DC), 2003 WL 22725524 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2003).....	17
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Mendez-Torres</i> , 678 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Elwood v. Jeter</i> , 386 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	18
<i>Goldings v. Winn</i> , 383 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Killian</i> , 680 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Levine v. Apker</i> , 455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Littlejohn v. City of N.Y.</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Livas v. Myers</i> , No. 2:20-V-00422, 2020 WL 1939583 (W.D. La. Apr. 22, 2020).....	16
<i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00569 (MPS), 2020 WL 2405350 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020)	14, 15, 16
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	16
<i>Medina v. Choate</i> , 875 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2017).....	2, 18
<i>Reese v. Warden, Phila. FDC</i> , 904 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Rodriguez</i> , 14 Cr. 383 (GBD)	4

United States v. Fernandez-Rodriguez, 20 Cr. 43 (GBD) 4, 5

United States v. Gould, No. 7:05-CR-020-O,
2018 WL 3956941 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2018)..... 16

United States v. Hatcher, 18 Cr. 454 (KPF) 5, 6, 7

United States v. Williams, 65 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1995) 17

United States v. Woodson, 18 Cr. 845 (PKC)..... 7, 19

United States v. Woodson, 18 Cr. 845 (PKC),
2020 WL 2114770 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2020) 8, 9, 19

United States v. Yates, No. 15-40063-01-DDC,
2019 WL 1779773 (D. Kan. Apr. 23, 2019)..... 16

Williams v. Hackman, 364 Fed. App’x 268 (7th Cir. 2010) 18

Wilson v. Williams, No. 20-3447 (6th Cir. filed May 4, 2020) (ECF No. 23-2) 14, 15

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3141..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 3142..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 3143..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 3582..... 5, 6, 7, 11

18 U.S.C. § 3621..... 2, 15, 17

18 U.S.C. § 3624..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 3626..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 4205..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 846..... 5

34 U.S.C. § 60541..... 11, 14, 15, 20

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (Mar. 27, 2020)..... 12
